3/25/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1333986/000119312519082219/d699397d424b4...

Table of Contents

a $2 billion commercial paper program on a private placement basis under which AXA Financial or AXA could issue short-term unsecured notes. As a
result of AXA Financial’s merger into Holdings on October 1, 2018, Holdings replaced AXA Financial as an issuer under the program. Holdings was
removed as an issuer under the program in October 2018. Other borrowings from external parties remain in place.

New external financing. As part of the Recapitalization, we incurred $3.8 billion of new indebtedness through the issuance of the Notes which the
Company has used to repay current financing and fund the Reorganization, and $300 million of term loan borrowings.

The unaudited pro forma condensed statement of income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2018 has been prepared as though the
transactions described above had occurred on January 1, 2018.

For the year ended December 31, 2018
As

Reported

Legal Entity

and Capital

Adjustments AB Transfer

Unwind of

Current

Financing

New External

Financing

Pro

Forma

(in millions)

Premiums $ 1,094 $—  $—  $—  $—  $ 1,094
Policy charges and fee income 3,824 —  —  —  —  3,824
Net investment income (loss) and Net derivative gains

(losses) 2,462 —  (2) [B1] (14) [C1] —  2,446
Total investment gains (losses), net (86) —  —  —  —  (86)
Investment management fees and other income 4,784 —  —  —  —  4,784

Total revenues 12,078 —  (2) (14) —  12,062
Policyholders’ benefits 2,915 —  —  —  —  2,915
Interest credited to policyholders’ account balances 1,090 —  —  —  —  1,090
Commissions and distribution related payments 1,160 —  —  —  —  1,160
Compensation and benefits 2,079 —  —  —  —  2,079
Other operating costs and expenses 1,809 —  —  —  —  1,809
Amortization of DAC 333 —  —  —  —  333
Interest expense 231 (3) —  (35) [C2] 56 [D1] 249

Total benefits and other deductions 9,617 (3) —  (35) 56 9,635
Income (loss) from operations, before income taxes 2,461 3 (2) 21 (56) 2,427
Income tax (expense) benefit (307) (1) (13) (4) 12 (313)

Net income (loss) 2,154 2 (15) 17 (44) 2,114

Less: net (income) loss attributable to the noncontrolling
interest (334) 1 [A1] 48 [B2] —  —  (285)

Net income (loss) attributable to Holdings $ 1,820 $ 3 $ 33 $ 17 $ (44) $ 1,829

57

Page 63 of 96424B4

3/25/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1333986/000119312519082219/d699397d424b4...

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information

[A1] Represents the decrease in net income attributable to noncontrolling interest following the transfer of AXA Financial shares.

[B1] Represents the elimination of the interest earned on the loan from AXA Financial to AXA IM Holding US due to the elimination of this loan on
the consolidated financial statements of Holdings after the purchase by Holdings of AXA IM Holding US.

[B2] Represents the decrease in net income attributable to noncontrolling interest following the transfer of AB Units.